
 

 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 21 January 2021 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (13.00 - 13.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 - 

evidence session 2 

(13.30 - 15.30) (Pages 1 - 57)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Judith Cole, Deputy Director Local Government Finance & Workforce 

Partnership Division  

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams, Deputy Director, Homes and Places, Welsh Government 

Debra Carter, Deputy Director, Local Government Strategic Finance, Welsh 

Government 

Break (15.30 - 15.45)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 - 

evidence session 3 

(15.45 - 16.30) (Pages 58 - 69)  

Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Deputy Director of Communities Division, Welsh Government 

Sian Gill, Head of Financial Reporting, Welsh Government 

4 Paper(s) to note 

 (Page 70)  

4.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip - safer streets and 

disability equality 

 (Pages 71 - 73)  

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government - 

Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Stage 3 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting 

on 28 January 2021 

   

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 - 

consideration of the evidence received under items 2 and 3 

(16.30 - 17.00)   



1 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Date: 21 January 2021 

Time: 13.30 – 15.30 Minister and Deputy Minister for Housing and 
Local Government and Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

15.45 – 16.30 Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Title: Draft Budget Scrutiny 2021-22 

Introduction 

The Draft Budget includes spending plans for 2021-22. This paper provides 
evidence to the Committee on the future programme budget proposals in relation to 
Local Government, Communities, Equalities and Housing and Regeneration as 
outlined in the Draft Budget which was laid on 21 December 2020.  

Annex A provides a breakdown of the relevant Draft Budget figures for the Housing 
and Local Government Main Expenditure Group (MEG) and extracts from the 
Central Services and Administration MEG in relation to the Deputy Minister and 
Chief Whip’s portfolio by Spending Programme Area, Action and Budget Expenditure 

Line (BEL). These figures are reflected in the table below.  

Financial Tables 

The specific elements for the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee are Local Government, Communities, Equality, Housing, Regeneration 
and Community Safety. The budgets for those elements are summarised in the 
tables below. 

2020-21 
Final Budget 

£'000 

2021-22 New 
Plans Draft 

Budget £’000 
Change £’000 

% 
Change 

Revenue 3,937,550 4,211,257 273,707 6.9% 

Non Cash 240 381 141 58.7% 

Total Resource 3,937,790 4,211,638 273,848 6.9% 

Capital 570,411 625,691 55,280 9.6% 

Financial 
Transactions 

151,505 91,786 -59,719
-39.4%

Total Capital 721,916 717,477 -4,439 -0.6% 

Paper 1 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 

Budget Overview 
 
This is the final budget of the Fifth Assembly. This budget was prepared following 
the UK Government’s one year Spending Review on 25 November 2020.  
 
Despite being able to set revenue and capital plans for one year only, the Draft 
Budget reflects this Government’s cont
[...]
viders to ensure people from groups with protected 
characteristics are accessing their services. During 2020 over 80% of people (59% of 
whom are women), who have accessed Single Advice Fund services are from groups 
with protected characteristics.  
 
The Welsh Government devised the Single Advice Fund to have a strong focus upon 
preventative activity. We are now funding an innovative service delivery model 
comprising of Advice and Access Partners who target early access to advice amongst 
people who tend not to ask for help until a problem has reached a crisis point - where 
resolution requires more costly interventions.  
  
Our Single Advice Fund services also offer an empowerment approach, with service 
users having their own co-developed action plans, including the steps they will take in 
the resolution of their problem(s). This approach is building a service user’s knowledge, 
capacity, and skills, helping them to prevent the reoccurrence of future social welfare 
problems. 
 
Advice services positively contribute to the attainment of several Well-being goals, 
including a prosperous Wales (income maximisation), a resilient Wales (empowering 
people to deal with their own problems), a healthier Wales (reducing the stress caused 
by unsolved problems) and a more equal Wales (tackling inequality and promoting 
access to social justice).  
 
The Single Advice Fund was designed to fund providers who proposed service delivery 
models that embraced the five ways of working. Therefore, the Welsh Government is 
now funding collaborative advice delivery models, which offer integrated and 
preventative services that resolve a person’s problem and build their resilience to future 
social welfare problems occurring.  
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 24



25 

Financial Inclusion 
 
The Discretionary Assistance Fund (DAF) as a demand driven grant fund is key in 
tackling poverty. The DAF offers cash payments or in-kind support (essential household 
items and white goods) provid
[...]
                                                                                                                    

P
ack P

age 34



35 

 

 
 

 

BEL

2020-21

Final Budget

£000s

Changes

£000s

New Plans

Draft Budget

2021-22

£000s

Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 2,169 0 2,169

Total: Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence Action
2,169 0 2,169

Gypsy Traveller Sites 5,000 -1,500 3,500

Total: Gypsy Traveller Sites Action 5,000 -1,500 3,500

Community Facilities Programme 4,838 4,838

Total: Community Facilities Programme Action 4,838 0 4,838

EXTRACT FROM CENTRAL SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION MEG - 

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET
12,007 -1,500 10,507

EXTRACT FROM CENTRAL SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION MAIN EXPENDITURE GROUP (MEG) 

CAPITAL BUDGET                                                                                                                        

BEL Financail Transactions

2020-21

Final Budget

£000s

Changes

£000s

New Plans

Draft Budget

2021-22

£000s

Community Facilities Programme Community Asset Loan Fund 1,000 -20 980

Total: Community Facilities Programme Action 1,000 -20 980

1,000 -20 980

EXTRACT FROM HOUSING AND CENTRAL SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION MAIN EXPENDITURE GROUP (MEG)

FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS                                                                                                                        

EXTRACT FROM CENTRAL SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION MEG - TOTAL FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS

P
ack P

age 35



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

21 January 2021 - papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-02-21 

Paper 2 

Safer streets and 

disability equality 

Correspondence 

from the Deputy 

Minister and Chief 

Whip - safer 

streets and 

disability equality 

To note 

ELGC(5)-02-21 

Paper 3 

Renting Homes 

(Wales) Bill 

Correspondence 

from the Minister 

for Housing and 

Local Government 

- Renting Homes 

(Amendment) 

(Wales) Bill: Stage 

3 

To Note 

 

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 4



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair of Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

E-Mail: SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
 SeneddCymunedau@senedd.cymru 

15 January 2021 

Dear John, 

Thank you for your letter of 10 December 2020 in response to correspondence from an 
individual highlighting some of the accessibility difficulties experienced by her daughter as a 
wheelchair user and the wider problems that can be caused as a consequence of access 
issues, such as reduced independence and confidence.   

The Welsh Government wants to ameliorate the negative impacts of the accessibility 
difficulties faced by this young disabled person and others. We are working with local 
authorities and our partners to improve the lives of disabled people living and working in 
Wales, but there is more that we must do.    

In your letter, you ask for an update on how Welsh Government is working with local 
authorities and other parties to improve the accessibility of existing infrastructure to ensure 
inclusivity.  You also ask how the We
[...]
pondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1SN  

19 January 2021 

Dear John 

At Business Committee on 12 January the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd indicated that 

the Stage 3 debate on the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill would be postponed 

until 10 February. I am writing to explain why this has been necessary. 

On 9 December I issued a Written Ministerial Statement regarding service charges levied by 

some housing associations and third sector organisations on assured shorthold tenancies. 

The statement is attached for ease of reference. As set out in the statement, the Renting 

Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019 has had a very positive impact on protecting tenants 

from unfair fees. However, it has had an unintentional consequence in relation to service 

charges levied on assured shorthold tenancies by housing associations and supported 

accommodation providers. In my Statement, I indicated the intention to bring forward a 

Statutory Instrument to address this issue. 

Since issuing the Statement, it has become apparent that retrospective legislation will be 

required to resolve the matter fully. Therefore, I have asked officials to explore the 

possibility of  bringing forward an amendment to the 2019 Act via an additional amendment 

to the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill, which is already making other 

amendments to the 2019 Act. The slight delay to Stage 3 is to provide time for the 

preparation of that amendment. 

I am grateful for the Committee’s understanding and would wish to emphasise this course of 

action has been chosen to ensure the matter can be resolved swiftly.  

Paper 3 

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


My officials would be happy to meet with the Committee to provide an informal technical 

briefing on this amendment, if you consider this would be helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  

Pack Page 75


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 - evidence session 2
	Research brief

	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 - evidence session 3
	4 Paper(s) to note
	4.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip - safer streets and disability equality
	4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government - Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Stage 3





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 13. - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11083 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Mandy Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 

Government 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Judith Cole, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams, Welsh Government 

Debra Carter, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Welsh Government 

Sian Gill, Head of Financial Reporting,, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality, Local Government 

and Communities Committee. 

 

1.2. In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had 

determined that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in 

order to protect public health. 

 

1.3. The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 - evidence 

session 2  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 



 

 

Judith Cole, Deputy Director Local Government Finance & Workforce Partnership 

Division 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams, Deputy Director, Homes and Places, Welsh Government 

Debra Carter, Deputy Director, Local Government Strategic Finance, Welsh Government 

 

2.2. During the evidence session the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 

Government agreed to provide: 

Updates on decision-making for the Discretionary Assistance Fund (DAF) and 

forecasted demand on the fund; 

Examples of improvement works carried out by local authorities and town and 

community councils in response to the pandemic that are likely to have long term 

positive effects for the communities; 

Updates to the Committee on the work between the Ministerial Town Centre Action 

Group and local authorities and town and community councils that aims to create local 

supply chains using small businesses. 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 - evidence 

session 3  

3.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Alyson Francis, Deputy Director of Communities Division, Welsh Government 

Sian Gill, Head of Financial Reporting, Welsh Government 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip - safer streets and 

disability equality  

4.1.a. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief 

Whip - safer streets and disability equality. 



 

 

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government - Renting 

Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Stage 3  

4.2.a. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Housing and 

Local Government - Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Stage 3. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting on 28 

January 2021  

5.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 - 

consideration of the evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1. The Committee considered the evidence to inform its draft report.  


